------------ Complaint No.424 of 2023

GURUGRAM
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. - 424 of 2023
First date of hearing: 03.08.2023
Date of decision : 23.05.2024

1. Jai Gopal

2. Amita

Both R/o0: 541, Chopra Patti, Jharsa,

Gurugram-122001, Haryana. " Complainants

M/s Pivotal Infrastructure Pyt, I;td. Respondent

Pac1f1c Square, Sector-15 Part-lI ™V
Gurugram- 121001 Nty

CORAM: ‘ |

Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal Member
APPEARANCE:

Sh. Vijay Pal Chauhan (Advocate) Complainants
Sh. Siddharth Sejwal (AR) Respondent

ORDER
1. The present coniplaiintz has-?ﬁ:é’en fileii by the complainants/allottees
under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,
2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for
violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed
that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities
and functions under the provisions of the Act or the Rules and
regulations made there under or to the allottees as per the agreement for

sale executed inter se.
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A. Unit and project related details

Complaint No.424 of 2023

2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by the

complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay period,

if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S.No. | Particulars Details
1. | Name and location of the “Ridhi Sidhi” at sector 99, Gurgaon,
project Haryana
2. | Nature of the project Affordable Group housing
3. | Project area 6.19375 acres
4. | DTCP license no. 86 of 2014 dated 09.08.2014
Valid up to 08.08.2019
5. | Renewal of DTCP license Vide Memo no. LC-3074-PA(VA)-
2023/6666 dated 06.03.2023
Valid upto 30.06.2023
(page 43 of reply)
6. | RERA Registered/ not Registered vide no. 236 of 2017
registered dated 19.09.2017 valid upto
08.08.2019
7. | Registration extension vide | Harera/GGM/REP/RC/236/2017/
no. EXT/177/2019 dated 30.12.2019
Valid upto 31.08.2020
8. | Unit no. 1007, 10th Floor, Tower-T1
(As per page no. 22 of the complaint)
9. | Unit area admeasuring 487 sq. ft. (Carpet area)
(As per page no. 22 of the complaint)
10. | Date of allotment 07.10.2015
(As per page no. 17 of the complaint)
11. | Date of builder buyer 31.03.2016
agreement (As per page no. 21 of the complaint)
12. | Date of building plan 17.10.2014
approval (As per page no. 19 of the reply)
13. | Environmental clearance 22.01.2016
dated (As per page no. 25 of the reply)
14. | Possession clause 8.1 EXPECTED TIME FOR HANDING
OVER POSSESSION
“Except where any delay is caused on
account of reasons expressly provided for
under this Agreement and other situations
beyond the reasonable control of the
Company and subject to the Company
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having obtained the
occupation/completion certificate from the
competent authority(ies), the Company
shall endeavour to complete the
construction and handover the possession
of the said Apartment within a period of 4
years from the date of grant of sanction of
building plans for the Project or the date of
receipt of all the environmental clearances
necessary for the completion of the
construction and development of the
Project, whichever is later, subject to timely
payment by the Allottee of all the amounts
payable under this Agreement and
performance by the Allottee of all other
obligations hereunder.”

(Emphasis Supplied)

(As per page no. 31 of the complaint)

15. | Due date of possession 22.01.2020
[Due date of possession calculated from
the date of environmental clearance dated
22.01.2016, being later]

16. | Total sale consideration Rs.19,98,000/-
(As per page no. 24 of the complaint)

17. | Amount paid by the Rs.20,94,466/-

complainant (As alleged by the complainant on page no.

9 of the complaint)

18. | Occupation certificate Not obtained

19. | Offer of possession Not offered

B. Facts of the complaint:

ada & T
- S

3. The complainants have made the following submissions in the complaint:

. That the complainant is law abiding citizen of India and belongs to

low middle class family.

[I. That being impressed by the advertisement shown by the

respondent through various mode of communication including but

not limited to news-papers and pamphlets the complainants came to

know that the respondent is developing an Affordable Group

Page 30f19




R W

ML

IV.

VL

Complaint No.424 of 2023

Housing Colony under the name and style of “Riddhi Siddhi” in
Village Kherki Majra-Dhankot, Sector 99, Tehsil and District Gurgaon
(hereinafter referred to as the “said Project”. under the Affordable
Housing Policy, 2013 issued by the Government of Haryana. Under
this policy the respondent invited application from general public.

That the complainant applied for allotment of a residential

apartment with the respondent vide application no.1451 on

24.04.2015along with necessary documents and booking amount
Rs.99,900/-. It is not".f;_ -
Affordable Housmg Polné}f“ﬁ‘l?g»the allotment of the apartment was

@g of place to mention that under the

to be done on the’ bams of d;aw of lots

That the corﬁplamant was allotted a2\ BHK apartment bearing
no.1007 in To‘wer no. T-1, having carpet area 487 sq. ft. as well as
allotment of a Mo-wheeler car parking i in the said project, in a draw
of lots condtfcfedg‘fby the respondent in/presence of official of Town
and Country Pl@;mng Department, Haryana. The allotment was
further confirmed vide alld'tment letter dated 07.10.2015 issued by
the respondent. The, allotme@t of the apartment was made against
total sale conmderatmn Rs.19, 98 ;000/- which is inclusive of booking
amount paid by the complainant and the total sale consideration was
to be paid within a period of 36 months from the date of allotment.
That it is not out of place to mention that building plans of the
project were sanctioned on 17.10.2014 and environmental clearance
were received on 22.01.2016.

That a one-sided apartment buyer’s agreement was executed by the

respondent in favour of the complainant on dated 31.03.2016. The
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terms and conditions of the agreement were totally one sided in
favour of the respondent and against the complainant.

That as per the clause 8.1 of the agreement the possession of the
apartment was to be delivered within a period of 4 (four) years from
the date of grant of sanction of buildings plans for the project or the
date of receipt of all the environmental clearance necessary for the
completion of the construction and development of the project,
whichever is later.

That the due date of poS’j ‘%@ bf the apartment was on 21.01.2020

"y

calculated from the date of'- eiﬁ'ironment clearance as per the terms

of the agreemergt&sw w;k, ;fw ¥
That pursuant t3 the terms ‘and conditions of the agreement the
complamant have been continuously and regularly paying the
amount pursuant to the demand letters issued by the respondent
and as per the sched;le ;>f payment Till date of filing the complaint
in hand the complamant has paid an amount of Rs.20,94,466/-
(inclusive of taxes) to th? réspondent

That the complainant, sometlme in-December, 2019, visited the site
of the project and to their utter shock noticed that there is no
construction work of the project since a long without any hint or
semblance of ;:o'ﬁ;trlictff;n activity. Thereafter the complainant
approached the office of the respondent and enquired the staff
regarding construction and completion of the project, but there was
no satisfactory reply from any of the officials of the respondent. That
the complainant subsequently kept following up but respondent did

not provide any information to the complainant. That till the date of
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filing the present complaint only bare structure of the few of the
towers is standing there at project site.

That whenever the complainant visited the office of the respondent,
he was sent back on verbal assurance that his grievance would soon
be redressed and possession of the apartment would be offered very
soon after the completion of the project. However, till date there is
no progress at all.

That as the respondent failéd"to live up of its commitment and failed
to deliver the possession: %fivtvhé a;aartment to the complainant by due
date, the complamant aské&ﬁe&’respondent for delay penalty on the
amount paid by, them a;ong~w1tg compensation, but he grievance of
the complalnant’flaé not been redressed by the respondent.

That due to non-performance of its obhgatlons and duties the
complamant is gomg through mental pain and agony and he is
paying rent as well as monthly installment to the bank.

That the entire s.'equenaa of events leading to the instant complaint
establish the mélaﬁcléw. intent"of the respondent to defraud the
complainant;of his hard-earned inoney. In this hue, it is reverentially
submitted that such conduct on the pért of the respondent is
tantamount /to" breach of the contractual obligations of the
Agreement. Er"éoj‘ the 'cbrhpl‘a'ir.lant'is entitled to exercise its right
conferred by the Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act, 2016
under section 31 read with section 19(3) read with section 18 on in
alternative section 19(4) read with section 18 of the Act.

That this Hon’ble Authority has ruled that the developers cannot use

the force majeure clause for lack of approvals, financial crises and
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any other proceedings and directed the builder to handover the
possession of the apartment and to pay an interest.

That the great prejudice shall be caused to the complainant if the
present complaint with humble submission and relief are not
allowed.

That due to the acts of the above and terms and conditions of the
agreement, the complainant has been unnecessarily harassed
mentally as well as ﬁnancially, therefore the respondent is liable to
compensate the complalnant on account of aforesaid act of unfair

‘(‘g% 5
trade practice. . %% .

ERA
.__'__f-de practlces and breach of contract

That there are olear u ‘
and deficiency in servxcesof tﬁe respondent and much more a smell
of playing fraud with the complainant and other allottes and is prima
facie clear on_._the part of the respondent which makes them liable
under the pro\ii-sions of the RERA Act.

That in a 51mﬂar “matter titled ‘as’ “Amit Verma Vs Pivotal
Infrastructure P&E%ﬁdﬁ Complaint-No.5008 of 2021", decided on
17.05.2022 pertains;to the same developer and same project, this
Hon'ble Authority has allowed the complaint filed by the
complainant:

That the complaindnt does want to withdraw from the project. The
respondent has not fulfilled its obligations provided under the RERA
Act, 2016 and therefore the respondent is obligated to pay interest
at the prescribed rate for every month of delay till the handing over
of the possession.

That the present complaint has not been filed by the complainant for

seeking compensation, without prejudice, complainant reserve the
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right to file a complaint for grant of compensation with the

Complaint No.424 of 2023

Adjudicating Officer.
C. Relief sought by the complainants:
4. The complainants have sought following relief(s):

i. Direct the respondent to construct and complete the project in all
respect and deliver the possession of the apartment allotted in
favour of the complainant after obtaining occupation certificate from
the concerned competent authorities.

ii. Direct the respondent to pay delayed possession interest on the
amount paid by the complalnant at the prescribed rates from the
due date of possession in Tern;séof agreement till the actual date of
possession on every monﬁhj;x],di;g with arrears as per the provisions
of the RERA Act, &2016 the1 respondent to pay interest for every
month of delay aﬁhe P;gvaﬂmg rate ofinterest as per Act of 2016.

iii. The Complainant 15 also entltled to.any other relief to which he is
found entitled by t this Hon’bI‘e Authority.

5. On the date of hearlng, the authorlty explained to the

respondent/promoter about the contraventlons as alleged to have been
committed in relation to section 11(4) (a) of the Act to plead guilty or not
to plead guilty. ' |

D. Reply by the respondent: R

6. The respondent has conteste(ivthe gomplamt on the following grounds:

a. That at the very outset it is. submltted that the present complaint is
not mamtamab_]ei or tenable in the eyes of law. The complainants
have misdirected themselves in filing the above captioned complaint
before the Authority as the subject matter of the claim does not fall
within the jurisdiction of the Authority.

b. That the respondent was granted a license bearing no. 86 of 2014
dated 09.08.2014 for the development of an affordable group
housin‘g residential colony on the land admeasuring area of 6.19375

acres situated in the revenue state of village Kherki-Marja Dhankot,
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Sector-99, Gurugram. The respondent thereafter, obtained all the

Complaint No.424 of 2023

relevant approvals and sanctions to commence the construction of
the project. The respondent obtained the approvals of the building
plans on 17.10.2014 and also obtained the environmental clearance
on 22.01.2016.

c. That the respondent further obtained the registration under Act of
2016 and was granted the registration no. 236 of 2017. The said
RERA registration was valﬁf-till 08.08.2019 which was extended by
the Hon’ble Authority till 3;],’(}8 2020

d. That the possessmn of tf?e.: d @remlses is proposed to be delivered

sigg

by the respondeﬁt to “‘th,,e apal:tment allottee by January, 2020 i.e,, as

per clause 8. l of the qaffordable housing scheme and buyer’s
agreement, t’he possess:on of flats shall’be offered within validity
period of 4 yeﬁrs from the date of sanction of building plan or from
the date of Lssuance of enwronmental clearance certificate. Thus,
according to the nterms the enWronment clearance certificate was
issued late on 22 01 2016 thus ‘the'proposed possession was to be
handed overby _}-anugéry,%gogo.

e. Thatitis cleirlye'ewi'dént?ﬁ%m ffhe aforesaid approvals granted by the
various authorities, the respondent was entitled to complete and
build the proj‘ ect till 31.08.2020. However, due to the outbreak of the
pandemic Covid-19 in March, 2020, a national lockdown was
imposed as a result of which all the construction works were
severely hampered. Keeping in view of the difficulties in completing
the project by real estate developers, the Hon'ble Authority granted
6 months extension to all the under-construction projects vide order

dated 26.05.2020. Thereafter due to the second covid-19 wave from
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standstill. The pandemic led to severe shortage of labour which
resulted in the delay in completing the construction of the project
for which the time of 6 months granted by the Hon’ble Authority was
not sufficient as the effect of labour shortage continued well beyond
for more than 12 months after the covid-19 lockdown. Furthermore,
the pandemic lockdown caused stagnation and sluggishness in the
real estate sector and had put the respondent in a financial crunch,

which was beyond the cow tpl ot;the respondent.
f. That due to stagnatlon, slﬁft‘ ;'\"éh:hess down fall in real estate market,

due to demonenzaﬁon as WBH as cormng into force of GST, the speed
of work/constructldn of every real estate sector market has been too
slump Wth% results in delay-of delivery of possession as well as
financial loss." | |

g. That the coristruction of the project had been stopped/obstructed
due to the stoppak %f constructlon activities several times during
this period with effecg: ﬁ'.om-2016 as a result of the various orders
and directions. passed -by Hon'ble National Green Tribunal,
EnvironmentifPo%luinn ﬂthtfel and Prevention) Authority, National
Capital Region, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula
and various other authorities from time to time. The stoppage of
construction activities abruptly had led to slowing down of the
construction activities for months which also contributed in the
delay in completing the project within the specified time period.

h. That the delivery of the unit by the respondent within the agreed
period of 4 years from the date of grant of building approvals or

from the date of grant of environmental clearance whichever is later,
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was incumbent upon the complainants making timely payments. The
complainants, in the present matter, have failed to make timely
payments and there were substantial delays in making the payments
of the due instalments as is evident from the demand letter.

That the present project is an affordable group housing project being
developed in accordance with the provision of the Affordable
Housing Policy, 2013. The allotment price of the unit was fixed by
the Government of Haryana and in terms of the policy, the
respondent was paid the"all,otment price in instalments. Though, the
allotment price was ﬁxéd B‘y-tize Government of Haryana in the year
2013 but the same was not revised till date. Although the
construction cost has mcmased the mamfolds but the Government of
Haryana had fmled to increase the allotment price. The Government
of Haryanaglia:d' failed to take into_ account the increase in the
construction | Cost since the pohcy in 'the year 2013. If by
conservative estlmates the construction cost is deemed to have
increased by 10%*ev_ery y&ar then-till date the construction costs
have got doubled smc§ tgw date-of promulgation of Affordable
Housing PO]ICY,§20%3 ﬁlé lleense for the project was granted on
11.08.2014 ;md the respondent was permitted to sell the units at the
allotment price Of Rs.4000/- per sq. ft, the project is being
constructed by the respondent and is near completion.

That the enactment of RERA Act is to provide housing facilities with
modern development infrastructure and amenities to the allottees
and to protect the interest of allottees in the real sector market. The
main intention of the respondent is just to complete the project

within stipulated time as per the Affordable Housing Scheme, 2013.

Page 11 of 19



e W

7.

/A

4 GURUGRAM

Complaint No.424 of 2023

k. That when the parties have contracted and limited their liabilities,
they are bound by the same, and relief beyond the same could not be
granted. There is no clause in the Affordable Housing Scheme, 2013
as well as in the flat buyer’s agreement, to pay any delay possession
charges or any compensation to any of saucerful allottee. Hence, as
per aforesaid facts and circumstances, the complainant is not
entitled for any delayed compensation charges as prayed.

Copies of all the relevant docqments have been filed and placed on
record. Their authenticity 1s*n§t{ﬁ_ﬁlspute Hence, the complaint can be

decided on the basis of thos %ﬂd‘%puted documents and submissions

made by the parties. /" " _ w}

Jurisdiction of the autliorltﬁw o

The respondent has ralsed a prgllmlnary submission/objection the
authority has no junsdlctlon to entertain the present complaint. The
objection of the respondent regardngpg re]ec_tlon of complaint on ground
of jurisdiction standSre)ected Tiiew 'ﬁiﬁihority observes that it has
territorial as well as s.{iblj-éét m’after jurisdiction to adjudicate the present

complaint for the reasonsgiveni below.

il
i

2
&

E.I Territorial |urlsd1ct10n W
As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Country Planning Department, Haryana, the jurisdiction of
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire
Gurugram district for all purposes. In the present case, the project in
question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram district.
Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with
the present complaint.

E.Il Subject-matter jurisdiction
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Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11.....

(4) The promoter shall-

(a) be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under the
provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder or to the
allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the association of allottees, as the
case may be, till the conveyance of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the
case may be, to the allottees, or the common areas to the association of allottees
or the competent authority, as the case'may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Au £2
34(f) of the Act provides to ensuf?.ﬁam Irance of the obligations cast upon the
promoters, the allottees and the reaa'«esﬁre agents under this Act and the rules
and regulations made thereunder

So, in view of the promlonsmf*the Act guoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction ’tq dec@e the (;emplamt regarding non-compliance
of obligations by the p‘romoter leaving aside compensation which is to be
decided by the adjud_icating officer if pursued by the complainant at a
later stage. \Z2 \{ | u

Findings on ob]ectlons raxsed by the respondent

F.I Objection regarding delay due to force gha]eure circumstances
10. The respondent-promoter raised-the contention that the construction of

the project was delayeddue to'force majeure conditions such as certain
orders/restrictiohe.of the. NGT and.other authorities in NCR region,
increase in cost..of ‘construction” material ‘and shortage of labour,
demonetization and implementation of GST and outbreak of Covid-19
pandemic, etc. All the pleas advanced in this regard are devoid of merit.
Firstly, the events taking place such as orders of NGT in NCR region on
account of the environmental conditions are for short duration, and thus,
cannot be said to impact the respondent leading to such an inordinate

delay in the completion. Secondly, the events of demonetization and the
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implementation of GST are in accordance with government policy and
guidelines. Therefore, the respondent cannot categorize them as force
majeure events. Thus, the same is devoid on merits and Lastly, the
respondent is claiming benefit of lockdown in lieu of Covid-19, which
came into effect on 23.03.2020 whereas the due date of completion was
prior to the event of outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic. Therefore, the

authority is of the view that outbreak of a pandemic cannot be used as an

excuse for non- performance-of qcantract for which the deadlines were

much before the outbreak 1t'__;_; »Therefore, it is nothing but obvious that
the project of the respondenf ??a%%ready delayed as the possession of
the unit in question Was to b“e pﬂ"er%g by 22.01.2020, and no extension
can be given to the respondent in lieu of Covid- 19, which is after the due
date of completlon..Thus, the promoter/respondent cannot be given any
leniency based on‘aforesaid reasons, the plea advanced in this regard is
untenable and it is well-;éettled principle thata person cannot take benefit
of its own wrong. TN

G. Findings on the relief sdught by the complainants:

G.I Direct the respondent to deliver the possession of the apartment after
obtaining of occupation certificate from the competent authority.

G.II Direct the respondent to pay delayed possession charges on paid
amount from due date of possession to till actual date of possession at
the prevailing rate of interest.

G.III Any other relief as this Hon’ble Authority may deem fits.

11. The above-mentioned relief sought by the complainants are being taken

together as the findings in one relief will definitely affect the result of the
other relief and the same being interconnected.

12.1In the present complaint, the complainants intend to continue with the
project and are seeking delay possession charges as provided under the

proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso reads as under.
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“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession of an
apartment, plot, or building, —

...........................

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from the
project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of delay,
till the handing over of the possession, at such rate as may be prescribed.

(Emphasis supplied)

13. Clause 8.1 of the apartment buyer’s agreement provides for handing over
of possession and is reproduced below for ready reference:

8. Handing over of possessmn
8.1 Expected Time for Hahd

.s._

i .gégf-Passession

“Except where any delay is cau%é?i Qn{ a&to unt of reasons expressly provided for
under this agreement and other sttuatlons beyond the reasonable control of the
company and §ub}qct = to‘“vthe% company  having obtained  the
occupatmn/compietwn ,certfﬁcate ﬁ'q;n the competent authority(ies), the
company shall endeavor to complete the construction and handover the
possession of the said apartment within a period of 4 years from the date
of grant of sanction of building plans for the project or the date of receipt
of all the environmental clearances_;necessdry for the completion of the
construction and d‘ev&{opment of the projed, whichever is later, subject to
timely payment by the allottee of all the amounts payable under this agreement
and performance by the aHoctee of all'otherobligations hereunder.”

(Emphasis supplied)

14. The due date of pos_sessior:of,”the apartment as per clause 8.1 of the
apartment buyer’s agreement isito be calculated as 4 years from the date
of environmental clearance i.e.,, 22.01.2016 being later. Therefore, the
due date ofposseésion comes out to be 22.01.2020.

15. Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The complainants are seeking delay possession charges at the
prescribed rate as per the Act of 2016. Section 18 provides that where an
allottee does not intend to withdraw from the project, she shall be paid,
by the promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing over

of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been
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prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as
under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12, section 18 and
sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]

(1)  For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub-sections (4)
and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the rate prescribed” shall be the State Bank
of India highest marginal cost of lending rate +2%.:

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of lending
rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such benchmark lending rates
which the State Bank of India may f X from time to time for lending to the
general public. B

%ﬁ?i‘

L mw«

&ew‘fo&

provision of rule 15 of the rﬁi%, hé’% determined the prescribed rate of

Y'w;_g,determmed by the legislature, is

wwwww

reasonable and 1f the sald ruJ&g, 15 @glowed to award the interest, it will
ensure uniform practlce in all the cases.

17. Consequently, as_ per webSIte of the State Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, the- rﬁgrg_inaj cost d_f lending rate (in short, MCLR) as on
date ie., 23.05. 20'24""?'i;s""'8 85%’% A%:céfdingly, the prescribed rate of
interest will be margma”l costeﬁzndmg rate +2% i.e., 10.85%.

18. The definition of term mterest as deﬁr;ed under section 2(za) of the Act
provides that the ra_te;{Uf interest éha,if_geable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which
the promoter shall be I'iébl"e't'c'; Bay the allottee, in case of default. The
relevant section is reproduced below:

“(za) "interest" means the rates of interest payable by the promoter or the
allottee, as the case may be.
Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in case of
default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the promoter shall be
liable to pay the allottee, in case of default;

(ii) the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be from the date
the promoter received the amount or any part thereof till the date the
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amount or part thereof and interest thereon is refunded, and the interest
payable by the allottee to the promoter shall be from the date the allottee
defaults in payment to the promoter till the date it is paid;”

Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall be
charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 10.85% by the respondent /promoter
which is the same as is being granted to the complainant in case of
delayed possession charges.

The Authorized representative of the respondent during proceedings of

the day dated 23.05.2024 stated that the construction is completed and

i"i"pﬁétion certificate has already been
made to the concerned éﬁﬂ‘wﬂt& on 22.12.2022 but occupation
certificate is yet to be ﬁ’hg&inedf O 4

F A s g Ny
On consideration of t}i‘enTocuments avallable on record and submissions

an application for the grant

made by both th_e partles regardlng contravention of provisions of the
Act, the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of
the section 11(4)(a) of;the Act by not handing.over possession by the due
date as per the agreament. By virtue ‘of clause 8.1 of the buyer’s
agreement, the due d’ﬁte m?ghandmg over of possession of the unit in
question is 22.01.2020 (calculated from the date of environmental
clearance, being laIer) A document is _placed on record by the respondent
which shows thatan application for grant of occupation certificate was
made on 22.12.2022 :"Whic.-:h is yet to be approved by the competent
authority. Therefore, the respondent has failed to handover possession of
the subject apartment till date of this order. Accordingly, it is the failure
of the respondent/promoter to fulfil its obligations and responsibilities
as per the agreement to hand over the possession within the stipulated
period. The authority is of the considered view that there is delay on the

part of the respondent to offer the possession of the allotted unit to the
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complainant as per the terms and conditions of the buyer’s agreement
dated 31.03.2016 executed between the parties.

Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section
11(4)(a) read with proviso to section 18(1) of the Act on the part of
respondent is established. As such the allottees shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest for every month of delay from due date of possession
i.e.,, 22.01.2020 till offer of possession of the said unit after obtaining the
occupancy certificate from the’ cpnr.:erned authority plus two months or

a2
L>a B S

actual handing over of posse\ Si y;whlchever is earlier, at prescribed rate

i.e., 10.85 % p.a. as per prcm%o’f% sé&:tmn 18(1) of the Act read with rule

LA |

15 of the rules. 4 . \ _.-.,,%,_,

o/\a‘

. Directions of the ﬁuﬁldnty A
23.

Hence, the authorlty .,-hereby passes this order and issues the following
directions under"?get;tf@n 37 of the Act to'ensure compliance of obligations
cast upon the promot‘er as per the function-entrusted to the authority
under section 34(f)*. -

i. The respondent ié"diféc’ted to-'p'ay delay interest on the paid-up
amount of Rs: 30 94,466/~ by t@e ccmplamants at the prescribed rate
of 10.85% pé for every month of delay from the due date of
possession i.e;, 22.01.2020 till offer of possession of the said unit after
obtaining the ocCupéncy certificate from the concerned authority plus
two months or actual handing over of possession, whichever is
earlier.

ii. The arrears of such interest accrued from 22.01.2020 till the date of
order by the authority shall be paid by the promoter to the allottee(s)

within a period of 90 days from date of this order and interest for
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every month of delay shall be paid by the promoter to the allottee(s)
before 10% of the subsequent month as per rule 16(2) of the rules.

The respondent is directed to issue a revised account statement after
adjustment of delayed possession charges within 30 days and
complainants are directed to pay outstanding dues, if any remains
after adjustment of interest for the delayed period, the respondent
shall handover the possession of the allotted unit after obtaining of

occupation certificate.

The respondent shall notrcﬁ“; anything from the complainants
¥

| Ttk buyer’s agreement.
‘% } ‘§l

The rate of mter%%chargez;ble :fr&m the.allottee(s) by the promoter,
in case of default shail bewharged at the prescribed rate i.e., 10.85%

which is not the part of the

by the respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest which
the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default i.e.,

the delayed péssesswn charges as per section 2(za) of the Act.

24. Complaint stand dlsposed of,

25. File be consigned to regfstry = F

L ‘/‘ ’w_né/)
(Vijay Kumar Goyal)
' | Member
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 23.05.2024
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